
Please contact Gill Ferguson 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 20 April 2023

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 9

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) PENSIONS DISCRETIONS STATEMENT 2023/24  10 - 19

(B) THE CORPORATE PLAN: INTERIM APPROACH 
AND THE WAY FORWARD  

20 - 25

Executive Board

Thursday, 16 March 2023 2.00 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(C) DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  26 - 30

(D) REVIEW OF COUNCIL WIDE FEES AND CHARGES  31 - 58

4. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL AND NHS 
CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE: JOINT WORKING 
AGREEMENT (BETTER CARE (POOLED) FUND)  

59 - 96

(B) HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING ALLOCATION  97 - 107

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

(A) NHS HEALTH CHECK PROGRAM  108 - 112

6. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL & CLIMATE 
CHANGE PORTFOLIOS

(A) ZERO WASTE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  113 - 130

7. EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY 
PORTFOLIO

(A) VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING – GRANT 
ALLOCATIONS 2023/24  

131 - 135

8. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9. DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) FORMER BUS DEPOT MOOR LANE, WIDNES  136 - 140

(B) 57-59 HIGH STREET, RUNCORN  141 - 144



Item Page No

10.ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) LILYCROSS CARE CENTRE - CARE BEDS  145 - 149

(B) CARE PROVIDER CONTRACT UPLIFT 2023/24  150 - 155

11.ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

(A) FOUNDRY LANE RESIDENTIAL  156 - 161

(B) SCI-TECH DARESBURY MASTERPLAN UPDATE  162 - 167

12.LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) CONTRACT FOR ADVOCACY SERVICE  168 - 172

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 16 February 2023 in Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, S. Young, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner, 
G. Ferguson and L. Wilson-Lagan

Also in attendance: None

Action
EXB73 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB74 BUDGET 2023/24 - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director, Finance, which outlined a recommendation to 
Council in respect of the Budget, Capital Programme and 
Council Tax for 2023/24.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), 
approved at the Executive Boa
[...]
ing of the fees was necessary as 
ceremonies were arranged up to two years in advance. 

Page 7



Further, a published fee structure would provide customers 
with the amount payable and allow the Service to forward 
plan more effectively its income targets.

RESOLVED: That the variations to the non-statutory 
fess of Halton Registration Service as set out in Appendix 1 
be approved.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Environment 

EXB83 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

ADULT AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB84 CARE PROVIDER UPLIFT - REQUEST TO CONSULT

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director, Adults, which provided information on the proposed 
consultation for annual uplift for domiciliary care, direct 

Page 8



payments, supported living and care home providers within 
Halton for 2023/24.

RESOLVED: That

1) the contents of the report be noted; and

2) approval be given to actively enter into discussions 
with care providers, with a view to offer an uplift for 
2023/24.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB85 PROPERTY & ACCOMMODATION REVIEW

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director Economy, Enterprise and Property, which advised 
on the review of the Council’s property (buildings). The 
report sought approval to establish a Members’ Working 
Group to consider recommendations arising from the review 
and to provide options for the future implementation of the 
review recommendations. The Group would comprise:

Deputy Leader – Portfolio Holder Major Projects;
Chair of Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board;
Chair of Development Management; and
Scrutiny Co-Ordinator.

It was noted that as the review developed, 
participation in the Working Group would be amended, 
subject to the topics under discussion.

RESOLVED: That

1) Members note the key considerations arising from a 
review of the Council’s property; and

2) the establishment of a Members’ Working Group to 
consider the recommendations arising from the 
property review be agreed and reports be brought 
back to the Executive Board.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

MINUTES ISSUED:  21 February 2023

CALL-IN: 28 February 2023 at 5.00 pm.

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 28 February 2023.

Meeting ended at 2.45 p.m.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16th March 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director Chief Executive’s Delivery 
Unit

PORTFOLIO: Leader’s

SUBJECT: Pensions Discretions Statement 2023/24.

WARD(S) Boro
[...]
 this Clause the expression ‘Confidential Information’ shall 
typically, though not exhaustively, mean:-

a) information furnished to the O D S C  of any member of the BCCAG or 
to the Council or to the ICB by a government department upon terms 
(however expressed) which forbid the disclosure of the information to the 
public; or

b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under any 
enactment or by order of a court.

Page 95



35

Appendix 2: Finance

Breakdown of Better Care (Pooled) Fund Budget:-

 Minimum ICB Contribution (Better Care Fund) £TBC

 Disabilities Facilities Grant £TBC

 ICB Contribution to Pool £TBC

 HBC Contribution to Pool £TBC

Page 96



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16th March 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Adult Services

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Homelessness Funding Grant Allocation

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report describes the various grants that have been issued by 
Central Government to support rough sleepers and people who are, 
or are likely to become, homeless. It makes proposals for the 
allocation of these grants for 2023/24.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) Executive Board note and consider the contents of this 
report; and

2) Approve the recommendations for expenditure against 
the grants, as described in Appendices 1 and 3.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Context 

3.1.1 The Government confirmed the allocation of a key element of the 
overall investment: funding through the Homelessness Prevention 
Grant, which is available to local authorities in 2023/24 to support 
and deliver services to prevent and tackle homelessness.

3.1.2 Halton has been allocated homelessness grant funding of £369.085 
for 2023/24.  The Government streamlined the funding allocation to 
simplify the process; with the Homelessness Prevention Grant 
replacing the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant and the 
Homelessness Reduction Grant.

3.1.3 The funding grant a
[...]
th Check Program 

WARD(S) Borough Wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Request for Waiver of Standing Orders

A request for a waiver in compliance with Procurement Standing
Order 1.14.4 v, of part 3.1 and 3.2 of procurement standing orders is 
sought to renew current public health services provided by GP 
Practices, specifically the NHS Health Check Program, for a three 
year period from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2026, with the 
potential to be extended on an annual basis for a further two years 
until 31st March 2028.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Executive Board:

(i) notes the content of the report; and

(ii) consider giving approval to the recommendation that the 
contract with GP practices should be extended for a 
further three year period, with the potential for two, one 
year extensions, without going through the Procurement 
process, in pursuance of Procurement Standing Order 
1.14.4 (non-emergency procedures – exceeding a value 
threshold of £100,000), seeking to waive part 3.1 and 3.2 
of Procurement Standing Orders.
 

3.0

3.1 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The NHS Health Check (NHSHC) program is commissioned in 
pursuance of the council’s statutory responsibility to deliver this 
program and the council’s responsibility to improve the health and 
well-being of the local population through the delivery of specialist 
Public Health advice and continued access to health improvement 
services.

Page 108 Agenda Item 5a



3.2 The NHSHC program is a preventive healthcare screening program 
for long term health conditions. It is delivered every 5 years to 
eligible individuals and includes screening for: cardiovascular 
disease (CVD), stroke, diabetes and kidney disease. The aim is to 
prevent development of these long term conditions and/or identify as 
early as possible where they already exist. The program is available 
to 40-74 year olds without pre-existing diabetes or CVD. 

3.3 The council holds a Service Level Agreement with 13 General 
Practices (GP’S) in Halton for the provision of the NHSHC to eligible 
individuals. It is not possible for this program to operate without the 
co-operation of the GP’s and their delivery of the NHSHC. The best 
practice guidance for the NHSHC program indicates that as a 
national pathway GP’s collaboration at the beginning and end of the 
process is vital. Firstly this is to ensure eligible patients can access 
the service and secondly so that the required interventions and 
investigations that may follow a health check can be commenced by 
the GP’s.

The council, via its Health Improvement Team also delivers 
NHSHC’s to eligible individuals, this primarily consists of delivering 
checks in GP’s, but also encompasses community and workplace 
delivery.
 

3.4 Providers of the NHSHC need to be able to effectively manage the 
clinical risk inherent in the delivery of the check, they also need to 
hold a pre-existing contract with NHS England for the provision of 
personal or general medical services and have access to the 
registered patient list.

3.5 This report seeks a waiver to the Council’s Standing Orders to 
directly award a contract to the GP Practices listed in Appendix 1 for 
the NHSHC program within GP practices. This includes ensuring the 
delivery of the NHSHC in all GP practices according to need and the 
clinical support and oversight of service delivery. 

3.6 This award via a waiver is sought on the following basis:  

 The NHSHC is a clinical service that can only delivered by 
organisations that satisfy the requisite clinical and regulatory 
requirements

 Only General Practices holding a contract with the NHS for 
provision of healthcare are entitled to keep, maintain and 
access a registered patient list. Access to confidential patient 
data contained within this list, is essential to fulfil obligations 
to deliver the NHSHC program.

 Prevent disruption to the delivery of important and mandated 
services. 

3.7 The NHSHC program must be delivered by appropri
[...]
xisting service. No change in emission levels. 

Page 111



10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Appendix 1 List of GP’s commissioned under the NHSHC program:

Beeches Health Centre
Bevan Group Practice
Brookvale Practice
Castlefields Health Centre
Fir Park Medical Centre
Grovehouse Practice
Murdishaw Health Centre
Newtown Surgery
Oaks Place Surgery
Peelhouse Medical Plaza
Towerhouse Practice
Upton Rocks Surgery
Weavervale Practice

Page 112



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 16th March 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Community and 
Greenspace

PORTFOLIOS: Environment & Urban Renewal and Climate 
Change

SUBJECT: Zero Waste Strategic Framework

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to;

1.1 Provide Members with details of the progress in developing a       
Liverpool City Region Zero Waste Strategic Framework in co-
ordination with partner LCR local authorities, and;

1.2 Seek Members approval to adopt the key principles set out in 
the Liverpool City Region (LCR) Zero Waste 2040 Strategic 
Framework to minimise waste related carbon emissions 
through actions to prevent, reduce, recycle and re-use waste.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board:

1) approve the principles set out in the LCR Zero Waste 
2040 Strategic Framework (attached as Appendix 1) to 
reduce waste related carbon emissions; and

2) approve continued partnership working with Merseyside 
Recycling and Waste Authority (MRWA) and the other 
LCR local authorities to deliver action to meet our 
individual and collective climate targets and objectives.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council approved a Climate Emergency Motion in 2019. At its 
meeting held in December 2021, the Council’s Executive Board 
agreed that an action plan be developed to support the objective of 
becoming carbon neutral by 2040. Resource management and 
waste minimisation are fundamental aspects of climate emergency 
planning
[...]
ions_Statement_2023_24 Final Feb 23.docx

	3b The Corporate Plan: Interim approach and the way forward
	3c Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief
	3d Review of Council wide Fees and Charges
	4a Halton Borough Council and NHS Cheshire & Merseyside: Joint Working Agreement (Better Care (Pooled) Fund)
	Joint Working Agreement Appendix 1.doc

	4b Homelessness Grant Funding Allocation
	5a NHS Health Check Program
	6a Zero Waste Strategic Framework
	Zero Waste Strategic Framework Report - Appendix 1.pdf

	7a Voluntary Sector Funding – Grant Allocations 2023/24
	9a Former Bus Depot Moor Lane, Widnes
	Former Bus depot Moor Lane Widnes

	9b 57-59 High Street, Runcorn
	10a Lilycross Care Centre - Care Beds
	10b Care Provider Contract Uplift 2023/24
	11a Foundry Lane Residential
	11b Sci-Tech Daresbury Masterplan Update
	12a Contract for Advocacy Service



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 16 March 2023 in Boardroom - 
Municipal Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Harris, M. Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Thompson and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Young, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner and 
A. Jones

Also in attendance: None

Action
EXB86 MINUTES

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB87 PENSIONS DISCRETIONS STATEMENT 2023/24

The Board received the annual Pensions Discretions 
Statement for 2023-24 for Halton Borough Council.

The Council was required to publish a Pension 
Discretion Statement annually, to advise the discretions it 
intended to exercise under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) – this was appended to the report.  

It was reported that the Pensions Discretion 
Statement for 2023-24 was based upon the statement for 
2022-23, which was approved by Executive Board in 
February 2022.  It was noted that no new discretions had 
been added.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board approve the Pensions 
Discretions Statement for 2023-24.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



EXB88 THE CORPORATE PLAN: INTERIM APPROACH AND THE 
WAY FORWARD

The Board considered a report which outlined the 
approach to producing an interim Corporate Plan for the 
Council. In order to progress the initial work, North West 
Employers had facilitated and supported a session with 
members of the Board and Management Team on 6 
December 2022. Following the session, it was agreed that 
an interim Plan with a Statement of Intent would be in place 
by March 2024 and a Corporate Plan would be produced 
from April 2024. The report set out the key themes for 
Halton, timeline and engagement with the public (the ‘Big 
Conversation’).

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) agree on the interim approach outlined and the way 
forward culminating in a new Council Corporate Plan 
being launched on 1 April 2024;

2) the report be noted;

3) approves the Statement of Intent for publication on 1 
April 2023; and

4) endorses the approach to facilitate the ‘Big 
Conversation’. 

Operational 
Director Policy, 
People, 
Performance and 
Efficiency 

EXB89 DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director, Finance which presented two applications for 
discretionary non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988.

The report outlined details of the applications from 
Widnes Gymnastics Academy and Runcorn Amateur Boxing 
Club, in respect of their premises and the potential annual 
cost to the Council of granting discretionary rate relief to 
each organisation.

RESOLVED:  That

1) the application for 15% discretionary rate relief from 
Widnes Gymnastics Academy with effect from 14 July 
2022, be approved; and

2) the application for 90% discretionary rate relief from 
Runcorn Amateur Boxing Club with effect from 1 June 

Operational 
Director - Finance 



2022, be approved.

EXB90 REVIEW OF COUNCIL WIDE FEES AND CHARGES

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the review of the Council wide fees 
and charges for 2023/24 for services provided by the 
Council’s Directorates. 

The Board was advised that, as part of the budget 
preparations for 2023/24, a review of fees and charges had 
been carried out.  The aim in setting fees and charges was 
to ensure that the Council fully recovered the cost incurred 
in providing the service, although this was dependent on a 
number of factors outside of the agreed charge.  These were 
detailed in the report and noted as including demand, which 
could change year on year and be affected by weather, 
economy, regional and national events and demographics; 
competition, where there may be a strong competitive 
market; and a statutory element, where some charges were 
outside the control of the Council and there was no 
discretion to what could be charged.

 Attached at Appendix A was the proposed schedule 
of statutory fees for 2023/24 and the chargeable rates for 
The Brindley Theatre and the Registrar’s Service were 
attached at Appendix B and C respectively, for 2023/24. 

RESOLVED: That the proposed fees and charges for 
2023/24 as set out in Appendix A attached to the report and 
for 2023/24 as set out in Appendices B and C attached to 
the report, be approved.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB91 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL AND NHS CHESHIRE & 
MERSEYSIDE: JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT (BETTER 
CARE (POOLED) FUND)

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adult Services, which presented for approval the 
Joint Working Agreement (JWA) between the Council and 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside (CM), which would take 
effect from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. The Agreement 
would replace the current JWA which was due to expire on 
31 March 2023, the draft Agreement was attached as 
Appendix 1.

RESOLVED: That the Board



1) note the contents of the report and associated 
Appendix; and

2) approve the Agreement, with delegated authority to 
the Executive Director Adult Services, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care, to 
finalise the new Joint Working Agreement.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

EXB92 HOMELESSNESS GRANT FUNDING ALLOCATION

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adults, which described the various grants that 
had been issued by Central Government to support rough 
sleepers and people who were, or were likely to become, 
homeless.  It also made proposals for the allocation of these 
grants.

Government confirmed the allocation of a key 
element of the overall investment in funding through the 
Homelessness Prevention Grant, which was available to 
local authorities in 2023-24 to support and deliver services 
to prevent and tackle homelessness.  Members were 
advised that from this funding Halton had been allocated 
£369.085 for 2023/24.  It was noted that the funding grant 
allocation would be ring fenced to ensure the Local Authority 
had the resources to take action to prevent homelessness 
and utilise the funding to continue to implement the 
Homelessness Reduction Act.

The proposals for the allocation of the Homelessness 
Prevention Grant were presented in Appendix 1, 
Repossession Notice Activity in Appendix 2 and the 
proposals for the allocation of the Rough Sleepers Initiative 
Grant were presented in Appendix 3.  

RESOLVED:  That Executive Board

1) note and consider the contents of this report; and

2) approve the recommendations for expenditure 
against the grants, as described in Appendices 1 and 
3.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

EXB93 NHS HEALTH CHECK PROGRAM

The Board considered a report of the Director of 
Public Health, which sought approval by virtue of 
Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 v to waive part 3.1 and 



3.2 of Procurement Standing Orders to renew current public 
health services provided by GP Practices, specifically the 
NHS Health Check Program (NHSHC), for a three year 
period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026, with the potential 
to be extended on an annual basis for a further two years 
until 31 March 2028.

The award of the contract via a waiver was sought on 
the following basis:  

 The NHSHC is a clinical service that can only be 
delivered by organisations that satisfied the requisite 
clinical and regulatory requirement;

 Only General Practices holding a contract with the 
NHS for provision of healthcare were entitled to keep, 
maintain and access a registered patient list. Access 
to confidential patient data contained within this list, 
was essential to fulfil obligations to deliver the 
NHSHC program; and

 It would prevent disruption to the delivery of important 
and mandated services. 

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) the contents of the report be noted; and

2) give approval to the recommendation that the 
contract with GP Practices be extended for a further 
three year period, with the potential for two one year 
extensions, without going through the Procurement 
process, in pursuance of Procurement Standing 
Order 1.14.4 (non-emergency procedures – 
exceeding a value threshold of £100.000) seeking to 
waive part 3.1 and 3.2 of Procurement Standing 
Orders.

Director of Public 
Health 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL & CLIMATE 
CHANGE PORTFOLIOS

EXB94 ZERO WASTE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK

The Board received a report of the Operational 
Director – Community and Greenspace, which provided 
details on the progress in developing a Liverpool City 
Region Zero Waste Strategic Framework in co-ordination 
with partner Liverpool City Region (LCR) local authorities. 
The report sought approval to adopt the key principles set 
out in the LCR Zero Waste 2040 Strategic Framework, to 
minimise waste related carbon emissions through actions to 
prevent, reduce, recycle and re-use waste. A copy of the 



Strategic Framework document was attached as Appendix 
1.

The Strategy would provide the strategic link between 
the partnership work being undertaken across the LCR to 
tackle waste and also the collective commitment to achieve 
the Halton’s net zero ambitions.

RESOLVED: That the Board

1) approve the principles set out in the LCR Zero Waste 
2040 Strategic Framework (attached as Appendix 1) 
to reduce waste related carbon emissions; and

2) approve continued partnership working with 
Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority (MRWA) 
and the other LCR local authorities to deliver action to 
meet our individual and collective climate targets and 
objectives.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Green Space 

EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS AND 
COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO

EXB95 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING – GRANT 
ALLOCATIONS 2023/24

The Board received a report of the Executive Director 
– Adult Services, which presented the Voluntary Sector 
Funding Grant allocations for 2023/24.

Halton Borough Council had been awarding direct 
grants to local voluntary and charitable organisations for a 
number of years.  The opportunity to receive a grant was 
advertised on the Council website and applications were 
invited.  Applications were then assessed against key 
criteria, as set out in the report.  Recommendations were 
agreed by a panel consisting of the Executive Board 
Member with Portfolio responsibility for the Voluntary Sector 
and Officers.

Following the panel's assessment, the 
recommendations for allocations were presented in 
paragraph 3.3, from an available budget of £226,640.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the grant 
allocations as outlined in the report.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

EXB96 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985



The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB97 FORMER BUS DEPOT MOOR LANE, WIDNES

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Economy, Enterprise and Property, which 
provided an update on the negotiations regarding the Moor 
Lane Bus depot. The report sought approval to declare the 
asset surplus to requirements and to place the building on 
the Council’s disposal list.

RESOLVED: That

1) the Board approves the placing of the asset on the 
Council’s Asset Disposal register;

2) approval is given to the Operational Director - 
Economy, Enterprise and Property, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, Deputy Leader – Major 

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 



Projects to place the property on the open market for 
sale; and

3) authorises the Operational Director - Economy, 
Enterprise and Property, to arrange for all required 
documentation for the transactions to be completed to 
the satisfaction of the Operational Director, Legal and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder Deputy Leader – Major Projects.

EXB98 57-59 HIGH STREET, RUNCORN

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Economy, Enterprise and Property, which sought 
approval for the construction of new assets and subsequent 
lease of 57-59 High Street, Runcorn. The site would be used 
for the new build of a youth centre on the plot of 57 High 
Street and the refurbishment/repurposing of 59 High Street 
as a winter garden as part of the youth centre. The plan also 
included an internet style care and a training kitchen with 
outside garden suitable for growing vegetables.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Board

1) approves the construction of new assets and 
subsequent least of 57-59 on the terms reported in 
section 3.4; and

2) authorises the Operational Director – Economy, 
Enterprise and Property to arrange for all required 
documentation for the construction and lease to be 
completed to the satisfaction of the Operational 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Deputy 
Leader.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB99 LILYCROSS CARE CENTRE - CARE BEDS

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adult Services, which sought a waiver of 
Procurement Standing Orders for the granting of an 
extension to the current contract for the provision of 10 
Transitional Beds (Residential and Nursing) at Lilycross 
Care Centre, Widnes by Catalyst Management Services for 
the period from 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.

RESOLVED: That the Board



1) note the contents of the report; and

2) in compliance with Procurement Standing Order 
1.14.4 (v), a waiver of Part 3 of Procurement 
Standing Orders be approved for the granting of an 
extension to the current contract with Catalyst 
Management Services for the provision of Care Beds 
at Lilycross Care Centre for the period from 1 April 
2023 to 30 June 2023.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

EXB100 CARE PROVIDER CONTRACT UPLIFT 2023/24

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adult Services, which advised on the outcome of 
the consultation with domiciliary care, direct payments, 
supported living and care home providers within Halton, in 
respect of the Care Provider Contract Uplift for 2023/24.

RESOLVED: That

1) the Board note the contents of the report;

2) the Board considers the recommendations and risks; 
and

3) approval to be given to offer the recommended uplift 
to care providers for 2023/24.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO

EXB101 FOUNDRY LANE RESIDENTIAL

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Economy, Enterprise and Property, which 
provided an update on the Foundry Lane Residential 
Scheme and requested additional funding to meet the 
liabilities from the land transfer agreement and bridge the 
funding gap left by pre-Grant Funding Agreement 
expenditure.

RESOLVED: That

1) the report be noted; and

2) the Board recommends to Full Council that funding is 
sought for the additional costs to be funded through 
an amendment to the Capital Programme to ensure 
that the Foundry Lane Residential Scheme is 
delivered.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 



EXB102 SCI-TECH DARESBURY MASTERPLAN UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Operational 
Director - Economy, Enterprise and Property, which 
provided an update on the delivery of the Sci-Tech 
Daresbury masterplan and land acquisition requirements. 

RESOLVED: That

1) the report be noted; and

2) the Operational Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services is authorised to commission preparatory 
work and finalise discussions as detailed in 
Paragraphs 2.2.1 and 2.2.2.

Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB103 CONTRACT FOR ADVOCACY SERVICE

The Board received a report of the Operational 
Director – Legal and Democratic Services, which sought a 
request to waive Procurement Standing Orders to allow the 
renewal of a contract with 7 Harrington Street Chambers to 
provide advocacy and legal services on behalf of the 
Council, for a period of one year from 1 April 2023 with an 
option to renew for a further 2 years thereafter. The report 
set out the anticipated cost of the contract and the risk to the 
Council should the contract renewal not be agreed.

RESOLVED: That

1) the report be noted; and

2) the Board approve that the contract with 7 Harrington 
Street Chambers be renewed for twelve months, with 
an option to extend for a further 2 years, in pursuance 
of Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (non-
emergency procedures – exceeding a value threshold 
of £100,000), to waive part 3.1 and 3.2 of 
Procurement Standing Orders.

Operational 
Director, Legal 
and Democratic 
Services 

MINUTES ISSUED:  21 March 2023

CALL-IN: 28 March 2023 at 5.00 pm.

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 28 March 2023.

Meeting ended at 3.05 p.m.


